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Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
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RE: 4" Quarter 2001, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery
Report for 2277-7" Street and Semi-Annual 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report

for 2225-7" Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the subject Port of Qakland (Port) groundwater monitoring and product
recovery report for 2277-7™ Street and 2225-7" in Oakland, California. This report is being
submitted in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)

requirements.

The next monitoring event will be performed during the first quarter of 2002, and will be in
accordance with the aforementioned requirements. If you have any questions or comments

regarding the results, please contact me at (510) 627-1134.

Sincerely,

e

effrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Associate Port Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure: noted

Cc (wencl): Michele Heffes

Cc (w/o encl.); Jeff Jones
Luis Fraticelli (Harding ESE)
Trish Eliasson (Harding ESE)

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m  P.O. Box 2064
Telephone: (510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826
ChAmydocs\AGENCIES\WCHCSAN2277-Tth S8t GW Mon 4thquar2001.doc

m  Oakland, California 84604—-2064
Web Page: www.porfofoakland.com
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e
Mr. Jeff Rubin ‘:?
Associate Environmiental Scientist -
Port of Oakland =
530 Water Street %
Oakland, California 94607

Fourth Quarter of 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report

2277 Seventh Street

Qakland, California

Semi-Annual 2001 Groundwater Monitoring
2225 Seventh Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Rubin:

Harding ESE, Inc, (Harding ESE), has prepared this report on behalf of the Port of Oakland for the
groundwater monitoring and sampling programs at 2277 7" Street and 2225 7™ Street in Oakland,
California (Plate 1). This report summarizes the quarterly monitoring of six groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8A) at 2277 7™ Street and the semi-annual monitoring of
three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at 2225 7™, The locations of these wells
are shown on Plates 2 through 5.

This report also summarizes the operation of the product recovery system at the 2277 7™ Street site during
the fourth quarter of 2001, Monitoring well MW-3 at 2277 7" Street contains an active product skimmer
that recovers separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater surface; Harding ESE did not
collect a groundwater sample from this well. Monitoring well MW-1 contains a passive product skimmer,
and, therefore, Harding ESE did not collect a sample from this well either.

BACKGROUND
2277 1™ Street

Monitoring wells were installed to assess groundwater quality following the removal of underground
storage tanks (USTs) from the site in September 1993. The former USTs, located on the south side of
Building C-401, consisted of two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks (CF-17 and CF-18), one 500-gallon oil tank
(CF-19), and one 300-gallon waste oil tank (CF-20). On April 20, 2000, Harding ESE oversaw the
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abandonment of monitoring well MW-8 located at the northern edge of the property.” Because of the Port’s
plans to construct a railroad track associated with the Port of QOakland Vision 2000 improvements in the
immediate vicinity of the well, all surface structures, including the well, needed to be removed. After the
railroad construction was completed, the Port had a new well, MW-8A, installed in the same vicinity on
October 2, 2001 by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.

2225 7" Street

Monitoring wells were installed at the adjacent site to assess groundwater quality following the removal of
underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site in 1989 and 1992. The former USTs consisted of seven
diesel USTs and one bulk oil UST located on the east side of Building C-407 and one waste oil UST
located north of Building C-407.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Harding ESE used the following procedures during groundwater monitoring at the two sites. Prior to
purging and sampling the monitoring wells, Harding ESE measured the depth to groundwater below the top
of the well casing with an electric water Jevel indicator. Afier measuring the depth to water, Harding ESE
purged the wells using a PVC bailer. Conductivity, pH, and temperature were monitored periodically
during purging. Harding ESE collected the groundwater samples after removing a minimum of three
well-casing volumes of water and when the conductivity, pH, and temperature measurements had
stabilized. The depths to groundwater and field parameter measurements were recorded on Groundwater
Sampling Forms included in Appendix A. The putge water was stored onsite in the treatment system’s
product recovery tank. The Port’s waste disposal contractor, Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.
periodically off-hauls and disposes of the purge water along with the product in the tank.

Harding ESE collected groundwaier samples from the monitoring wells using Teflon disposable bailers and
then transferred the groundwater into laboratory-provided containers. A duplicate sample was collected for
quality assurance. Sample containers were labeled with the sample number, date and time of collection,
and sampler’s initials, then placed in an insulated cooler with icc. The samples were accompanied by a
laboratory provided trip blank and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.,
a California certified analytical laboratory.

2277 7 Street

Harding ESE conducted this quarter’s groundwater monitoring at 2277 7" Street on December 5* and 12%,
2001. On December 5 only three wells were sampled due to inclement weather and equipment failure.
Harding ESE finished the sampling event on December 12™ 2001. The depth to groundwater was
measured on December 12, 2001 and on January 22, 2002 at all wells. Groundwater level measurements
are summarized in Table 1 and product thickness measurcments are summarized on Table 2. Harding ESE
used the groundwater measurements from January 22, 2002 1o calculate the groundwater gradient. The
groundwater gradient direction is presented on Plate 3. Harding ESE did not use the groundwater
measurements from MW-1 and MW-3 to develop the groundwater gradient because of the product

g/{/ Harding ESE
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recovery equipment in the well, The groundwater measurement from MW-8A was also not used in the
model because the elevation has not yet been measured.

2225 7" Street

Harding ESE also conducted this quarter’s groundwater monitoring at 2225 7™ Street on December 12,
2001. Depth to groundwater was measured on December 12, 2001 and January 22, 2002. Groundwater
level measurements are summarized in Table 3. Groundwater elevations and the gradient direction are
prescnted on Plate 3.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. performed the chemical analyses of the groundwater samples using the
following analytical methods:

s Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.

s Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance
with EPA Method 8021B (note: detections of MTBE at the 2277 7™ Street site were checked by
analysis of the samples in accordance with EPA Test Method 8260).

e TPH as diesel (TPHd) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure,

¢ TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel
cleanup procedure.

Harding ESE included a trip blank, which accompanied the samples from time of collection until delivery
to the analytical laboratory and was analyzed for BTEX and MTBE. The laboratory results for 2277 7°
Street are summarized in Table 4 and are shown on Plate 5 and those for 2225 7™ Street are summarized in
Table 5 and shown on Plate 6. Copies of the laboratory results and chain-of-custody forms are provided in
Appendix B.

FINDINGS

During this monitoring event, the groundwater measurements at both sites were conducted on December
12, 2001. The water level measurements from wells MW-6 at 2277 7% St. MW-2 at 2225 7™ St. showed
large variation from last quarter, Therefore, Harding ESE returned to the site to re-measure groundwater
depths on January 22, 2002. The water levels are presented in Tables 1 and 3. The groundwater
measurements from January 22, 2002 were used to create the groundwater contours. Harding ESE used
the computer program Surfer to create the contours on Plate 3 using the Kriging method. According to
these contours, the groundwater appears to be moving towards the north from Building C-407 toward
Building C-401. The groundwater flow direction observed during January 22, 2002 closely matched that

observed during the second and third quarters of 2001.
& .
g/{ Harding ESE
A MACTEC Company
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2277 T Street

Harding ESE monitored MW-8 from 1998 through its abandonment in April 2000. During this time, no
groundwater samples were collected because the well contained a thick, viscous, tar-like petroleum product.
The new well, MW-8A, was installed in October, 2001 near the location of abandoned well MW-8.
Harding ESE sampled MW-8A for the first time in the fourth quarter 2001, and did not detect any
separate-phase product.

Results of the December 12, 2001 groundwater sampling at 2277 7 Street are summarized below:

Harding ESE found measurable product in MW-1 and MW-3 and therefore did not collect a
groundwater sample from either well.

TPHg was reported at a concentration of 180 pg/L in MW-4, 53 pg/L in MW-6, 51 ug/L in MW-7,
and 68 pg/L in MW-8A. TPHg was not detected in MW-2 or MW-5. Last quarter TPHg was
detected in the sample from MW-6 at 120 pg/L.

Benzene was reported at a concentration of 4.4 pg/L in MW-2, 61 ug/L in MW-4, and 27 pug/L in
MW-6. Benzene was not detected in MW-5, MW-7, or MW-8A. Last quarter, benzene was detected
in the samples from MW-4 at 620 pg/L and MW-6 at 29 pg/L.

Toluene was not detected above the reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, or MW-
8A. Last quarter, toluene was detected in MW-4 at 2.6 pg/L.

Ethylbenzene was reported at a concentration of 1.3 pg/L in MW-6 and was not detected in MW-2,
MW4, MW-5, MW-7, or MW-8A. Ethylbenzene was detected at a concentration of 2.9 in MW-4 and
0.99 pg/L. in MW-6 during the previous quarter.

Total xylenes were not detected above the reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, or MW-7
this quarter or last quarter. The newly installed well, MW-8A, did not contain a detectable amount of
total xylenes this quarter.

MTBE was reported at a concentration of 5.0 ug/L in MW-2, 3.8 pg/L. in MW-4, and 98 and 96 pg/L
in MW-7. Confirmation samples of MTBE detections by EPA Test Method 8260 were analyzed past
the hold time and are not presented. Wells MW-3, MW-6, and MW-8A did not contain detectable
amounts of MTBE this quarter. Last quarter, MTBE was detected in the confirmation samples of
MW-7 at concentrations of 76 and 75 pg/ L.

TPHd was reported at a concentration of 550 pg/l in MW-6, 52 pg/L in the MW-7 duplicate sample,
and 720 pg/L in MW-8A. TPHd was not detected in MW-2, MW-4, MW.5, or the MW-7 original
sample. The laboratory reported TPHd results both with and without silica gel cleanup, Only the
sample results with silica gel cleanup are presented. During the previous guarter, TPHd was detected
at 110 pg/L in MW-4, 560 pg/l in MW-6, and 51 pg/L in MW-7.

y .
Z g s
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s TPHmo was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter or last. The
laboratory reported TPHmo results both with and without silica gel cleanup. Only the sample results
with silica gel cleanup are presented.

2225 7' Street
Results of the December 12, 2001 groundwater sampling at 2225 7™ Street are summarized below:
e MTBE was not reported above the detection limit in wells MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3.

o TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected above the reporting limit in
MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3.

e TPHd was not detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3. The laboratory reported TPHd results both
with and without silica gel cleanup. Only the sample results with silica gel cleanup are presented.

o TPHmo was not detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3. The laboratory reported TPHmo results
both with and without silica gel cleanup. Only the sample results with silica gel cleanup are presented.

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

A duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well MW-7 at 2277 7" Street on December 12, 2001
and submitted to the analytical laboratory to evaluate the precision of the analytical results. Precision is an
indication of the reproducibility of results and is assessed by calculating the relative percent difference
(RPD) between the primary sample result (X1) and the duplicate sample result (X2), as follows:

RPD = [X1 - X2[/{{X1 + X2)/2} x 100. (For example: A low RPD indicates high precision; a RPD of 67
percent indicates the two results differ by a factor of two.)

As shown below, the RPD was calculated for chemical compounds detected above the reporting limit in
either the duplicate or primary sample.

2277 7" st. [ANALYTE|[ X1 X2 X1-X2 | (X1+X2)12 | RPD
MW-7 MTBE 98 96 2 97 2%
12/12/01 B <0.5 <0.5 - ~ -
T <0.5 <0.5 - —~ -
E <0.5 <0.5 - - -
X <0.5 <0.5 - ~ -
TPHd <50 52 - -~ 200%
TPHg 51 64 13 58 23%

e The relative percent difference between the analytical results from MW-7 and its duplicate samples
were considered within acceptable limits ranging from 10 to 23 percent. The RPD of 200% for TPHd

%/’ Harding ESE
A MACTEC Comanny
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indicates that the original samples were reported as non-detect but the analyte was detected in the
duplicate sample. This quarter, the detected value was only slightly over the reporting limit, indicating
that the actual RPD is more than likely much lower than 200%,

* TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX were not detected in the trip blank,
PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM AT 2277 7™M STREET

The product recovery system at 2277 7™ Street consists of an air-actuated (active) product skimmer in
MW.-3. Since MW-1 contained no measurable product, the passive product skimmer was removed on May
22, 2000. However in the following months, product was measured in the well and skimmer was replaced.
Harding ESE completed product recovery at MW-6 and removed the passive skimmer on April 19, 1999,
The product in MW-3 discharges to a product recovery tank, and Harding ESE conducts monthly
inspections of the treatment system. The Port’s waste disposal contractor, Foss Environmental Services
Company, Inc., removes product from the product recovery tank at various times throughout the quarter.
The Port has reported to Harding ESE that Foss Environmental disposed of 1,000 gallons of non-hazardous
wastewater to Seaport Environmental (Redwood City) on December 18, 2001. Table 2 presents a
summary of the product thickness data. A summary of the activities during the past quarter associated
with the operation and maintenance of the product recovery system is presented in Table 6.

CLOSURE

We trust that this provides the information required at this time. If you have any guestions, please contact
Luis Fraticelli at (510) 451-1001,
Yours very truly,

HARDING ESE, INC,

AL Giam

Trish Eliasson
Staff Engineer

O L

Luis A. Fraticelli, R.G.
Associate Geologist

%/{ Harding ESE
A MACTEC Company
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Attachments:

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7™ Street

Table 2 - Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness, 2277 7™ Street
Table 3 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2225 7

Table 4 -~ Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7™ Street

Table 5 - Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7™ Street

Table 6 — Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Plate 1 — Vicinity Map

Plate 2 - Site Plan

Piate 3 — Groundwater Elevations, 2277 and 2225 7% Street, January 21, 2002
Plate 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7" Street, December 5 & 12, 2001
Plate 5 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7" Street, December 12, 2001

Appendix A - Groundwater Sampling Forms
Appendix B - Laboratory Reports

A Harding ESE

A MACTEC Comeany
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7th Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 T7th Street, OQakland Callfornia

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
{fect) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 14.14 4/18/00 821 5.93
5/22/00 8.17 5.97
7/10/01 1000 4.14
12/12/01 NA NA
MWwW-2 14.36 12/31/97 873 5.63
4/13/98 7.72 6.64
11/6/98 %43 493
3/19/99 8.21 6.15
6/24/99 8.91 545
9/28/99 942 4.94
11/12/99 9.63 4.73
2/11/00 8.54 5.82
5/22/00 8.10 6.26
9/6/00 8.79 5.57
12/19/00 9.19 5.17
2/21/01 7.99 6.37
4/3/01 3.23 6.13
7/10/01 4.70 5.66
12/12/01 §.16 6.20
1/22/02 7.64 6.72
MW-+4 13.15 123197 7.09 6.06
4/13/98 7.7 544
11/6/98 8.69 446
3/19/99 8.00 5.15
6/24/99 8.45 4.70
9/28/99 8.73 4.42
11/12/99 8.83 4.32
2/11/00 7.71 544
5/22/00 8.09 5.06
9/6/00 832 4.83
12/19/00 847 4.68
2/21/01 7.51 5.64
413101 8.13 502
7/10/01 8.12 5.03
12/12/0% 7.65 5.50
1/22/02 7.60 5.55
MW-5 1349 12/31/97 6.38 7.11
4/13/98 5.56 7.93
11/6/98 6.55 6.90
3/19/99 6.20 7.29
6/24/99 6.73 6.76
9/28/99 6.91 6.58
11/12/99 7.06 6.43
2/11/60 7.00 6.49
5/22/00 6.21 7.28
9/6/00 6.56 6.93
12/19/00 6.68 6.81
212101 6.03 7.41
4/3/01 6.38 7.11
7/10/01 6.58 6.91
12/12/01 640 7.09
1/22/02 6.10 7.39
Piwpdata/34821/038043T

2/8/2G602

Harding ESE, Inc.
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‘Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 Tth Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 Tth Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwatet
iD Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
{fect) (feet) (feet)
MW-6 14.00 6/24/99 8.61 539
9/28/99 9.26 474
11/12/99 8,01 5.99
2/11/60 7.20 6.80
5/22/00 7.13 6.87
9/6/00 7.12 6.88
12/19/00 7.57 6.43
2/21/01 7.50 6.50
4/3/01 6.88 7.12
7/10/01 7.15 6.85
12/12/01 9.50 4,50
1/22/02 6.69 7.31
MW-7 1433 12/31/97 8.88 5.47
4/13/9% 7.86 6.49
11/6/98 9.55 4.80
3/19/99 841 5.94
6/24/99 9.08 5.27
9/28/99 9.60 4.75
11/12/9% 9.77 4.58
2/11/00 8.67 5.68
$/22/00 843 5.92
9/6/00 8.88 547
12/19/00 921 5.14
2/21/01 2.13 6.22
4/3/01 845 590
7/10/01 887 548
1212/01 8.39 5.96
1/22/02 7.99 6.36
MW-RA NA 12/12/01 7.20 NA
1/22/02 7.20 NA

and February 4, 1998, by PLS Surveys.

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innavative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Monitoring MW-8 was abandoned on Aprif 26, 2000 in order to construct a railroad track associated with

the Pott of Oakland Vision 2000,
NA = Not available

P:wpidsta/54821/0380437
2/8/12002

Harding ESE, Inc.

Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well surveys performed on September 12, 1996,

20f2



Table 2. Product Removal and Product Thickness Data, 2277 7™ Street

2277 and 2225 Tth Streat, Oakland Callifornia

Port of Oakland

Well  Efevation  Date Of Depth Depth Product  Estimated  Product Removal
I  ofTopof Monitoring toFree to Water Thickness  Product Method
Casing' Product  (fect) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) (gallons)
MW-1 14.14 12/31/97 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/2/98 - - - 0.018 passive skimmer
51198 - - . 0.02 passive skimmer
6/15/98 - - - 02 passive skimmer
11/6/98 9.34 10.3 0.96 1.2 passive skimmer
1/7/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
2/11/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
312/99 - - - 0,2 passive skimmer
3/19/99 NM 8.45 >0.01 a.07 passive skimmer
4/14/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer
5/11/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
6/24/99 B.88 9.63 0.8 0.2 passive skimmer
7115/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer
7/16/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
8/27/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
/28199 - - 0.65 0.2 passive skimmer
10/5/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer
11/12/99 9.3¢8 10.27 0.89 0.2 passive skimmer
12/21/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/26/00 - - - 4.2 passive skimmer
1/28/00 9.22 9.24 0.02 - passive skimmer
2/11/00 - 7.00 0.00 0.2 passive skimnier
3/1/00 - 7.45 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
3/21/00 NM 734 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
4/18/0¢ NM 8.21 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
5/22/2000°  NM 8.51 0.00 0.0 passive skimer
9/6/2000% .52 9.24 0.72 0.0 passive skinuner
9/21/00 8.71 9.26 0.55 0.0 passive skimmer
10/11/00 - - - 0.0 passive skitmer
11/30/00 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
12/19/00 9.5 9.89 0.39 0.0 passive skimmer
2/22/01 33 84 0.13 0.0 passive skimmer
4/3/01 83 8.55 0.25 0.0 passive skimmet
4/23/01 - - - 6.0 passive skimmer
5/11/01 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
5/30/01 8.5 BY 0.40 0o passive skimmer
6/14/01 - passive skimmer
7/10/01 ) assive skimmer
L :
MW-3 14.22 12/31/97 " - - 30 active skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 10 active skimmer
4/13/98 - - - 240 active skimmer
3/11/98 - - - 1,545 active skitamer
6/15/98 “ - - 1,950 active skimmer
11/6/98 8,34 92.94 1.1 500 active skimmer
1/5/99 - - - 278 active skimmer
1/14/99 - - - 4001 active skimmet
2/3/99 - - - 4008 active skimmer
2/26/99 - - - 579t active skimmer
3/19/99 7.52 8.05 0.5 211 active skimmer
6/16/99 - - . 310 active skimmer
6/24/99 8.38 8.56 0.2 - active skimmer
1/14/99 - - - Rl active skimmer
9/28/99 - - 0.2 - active skimmer
10/29/99 - - - 128 active skimmer
11/12/99 914 9.23 0.069 - active skimmer
1/28/00 - - - 135 active skimmer
211/00 197 837 0.40 40 active skimmer
3/1/00 6.59 T4 0.65 0.0 active skimmer
3/21/00 6.50 6.56 0.06 35 active skimmer
4/18/00 - - - - active skimmer
512200 7.51 8.05 0.54 40 active skimsmer

Piwpdata/54821/0380437
2/812G02

Harding ESE, Inc.
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Table 2. Product Removal and Product Thickness Data, 2277 7' Street
Port of Cakiand
2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland Calfomia

Well  Elevation  Date Of Depth Depth  Product Estimated Product Removat

ID ofTopof Moenitosing toFrec to Water Thickness  Product Method *
Casing' Product  {fsct) (fect) Removed
(feet) {fect) (gallons)
MwW-3 6/26/00 7.82 8.2 .38 o0 active skimmer
725/00 7.9¢ 8.92 102 20 active skimmer
8/31/00 8.15 9.5 135 30 active skimmer
9/6/00 8.21 9.42 1.21 - active skimmer
9/21/00 8.30 8.88 0.58 115 active skimmer
10/11/00 - - - 170 active skimmer
11/30/00 - - - 105 active skimmer
12/19/00 B.60 9.65 1.05 10 active skimmer
22201 6.36 8.15 179 - active skimmer
4/3/01 7.48 B.88 1.40 - active skimmer
4/23/01 71.85 9.1 1.2% - active skimmer
$/11/01 - - - - active skimmer
5/30/01 715 9.1 1.35 - active skimmer
6/14/01 - - - - active skimmer
F10/01 8.10 9.6 1.50 - active skimmer
MW-6 14.00 13/31/97 - - - 00014 passive skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
3/2/98 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
11/6/98 NM 9.62 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
3/19/99 NM 7.37 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
MwW-8' 1294 12/31/97 8.49 3.82 0.33 4.38 -
11/6/98 9.25 10.3 1.1 3.48 -

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removai System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Inngvative Technical Solutions, Inc.

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken fiom Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product

= Product removal volumes from 11/6/98 on represent tolal product removed during that reportting period.

Free product in well is too viscous 1o allow product thickness or groundwater level measurements.
! Product remaval totals for MW-3 are gstimated from documentation of product removal
from the treatment system performed by Performance Excavators, Inc.

*  The passive skimmer was removed from MW-1 on 5/22/00.

The passive skimmer replaced MW-1 on 9/6/00.

Removal total is the volume of both product and wastewater removed from the treatment system by

Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.

NM - Well checked for free product but not able to detect a measurable amount in the well.

I Shaded areas indicate data from this reporting period.

NA - Not Available

P:wpdata/54821/038043T

812002

Harding ESE, Inc.

20f2



Table 3. Groundwater Elevations Data, 2225 Tth Street
Port of Oakiand
2277 and 2225 Tth Streat, Oakiand Californla

Well Elevation Date OF Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation

{feet) (feet) {feet)
MW-1 13.72 1/15/93 521 8.51
912194 637 735
11/30/94 576 7.96
3/29/95 457 9.15
5125195 5.4 8.58
6/21/95 5.41 831
6/23/95 544 8.28
11/20/95 6,28 7.4
12/27/95 586 7.86
3/25/96 521 8,51
6/16/96 558 814
1O/14/96 622 7.50
3/19/97 5.48 8.24
6/26/00 519 B.53
9/6/00 5.62 8.10
12419100 557 8.15
4/3/01 5.03 8.69
TNo/mM 557 g15
12/12/01 5.60 8.12
1/22/02 5.19 8.53
MW-2 138 1/15/93 621 759
9/12/94 6.47 7.33
11/30/94 634 TA46
3/29/95 5.51 829
5/25/95 5.60 8.20
6/21/95 5.72 8.08
6/23/05 572 8.08
9/28/95 6.15 7.65
11/20/95 6.42 7.38
12/27/95 531 749
3125196 574 3.06
6/26/96 5.85 7.95
10/14/96 6.36 744
3ng97 590 7.90
6/26/00 537 843
D/6/00 5.62 8.18
12/19/00 581 7.99
43/01 538 8.42
Tl 5.80 8.00
12712708 10,00 3.80
Vz202 545 835
MW-3 15.06 1/15/93 544 8.62
9/12/94 735 7N
11/30/94 712 7.54
3/20/95 6.31 8.75
5725195 6.75 831
6/21/95 6,37 8.19
6/23/95 6.88 8.18
/28195 7.28 T8
11/20/95 751 7.55
12/27/95 720 7.86
3/25/96 6.64 8.42
6/26/96 588 208
10/14/96 147 7.59
3/19/97 6.99 8.07
6/26/00 6.82 8.24
9/6/00 682 8.24
12/19/00 710 7.96
4/3/01 6.66 £.40
W15/01 7.00 8,06
12/12/01 104 8.02
1/2z/02 6.57 832

' Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well surveys performed on December 6, 1994

- Data pricr to June 26, 2000 taken from First Quarter 1997 Groyndwater Monitoring
and Sanpling repor! dated May 6, 1999, by Fluor Daniel GTI.
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Table 4. Groundwater Sample Result, 2277 Tth Streat

23277 and 2225 Tth Streat, Oakiand California

Part of Dakland

Monitoring  Dato TPHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene  Tolueme  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (g (gt} (ug/1) () (g (e g g/
MW-1 032200 3,600 41,000 <3,000 100 13? 2.9 2.05 22*
MW-2 082794 87 470 NA <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0 NA
03/29/95 <50 110 1,400 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
09/06/95 <50 NA NA <D.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 NA
010806 <50 <50 1200 <0.4 0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
0404196 <50 160 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <LO NA
QH10/96 <50 120 1400 <04 <03 <0.3 <0.4 Na
12/03/96 <50 2302 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.0 NA
03128107 <50 714 <250 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 51 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
09/18/97 82 <50 <350 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <19 NA
1231197 <50 <47 <280 L4 <0.5 D5 <10 NA
0413798 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 0.5 0.3 <Lp NA
13/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0 5 =0.5 <0.5 <.5 <2
DEZA/GD <S50 <50 <300 =05 0.5 <0.$ <0.5 <2
091899 <50 <50 <00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
/(299  <s5a 120 <300 <0S «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63%
oV11/00 <50 <50 <300 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <05 )
0522100 <s0 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <00 0.76* <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05
1219100 2002 <50 <300 3 13 <05 2.6 <p.5 W12
02723101 <50 <50 <00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
01001l <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/05/00 <50 <50 <400 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 50
MW-4 0911105 150 <00 500 23 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 790 99 460 170 12 0.6 0.6 NA
0410496 1,100 180 300 320 1.6 1.1 12 NA
OUIE 1200 120 200 470 1.3 0.8 0.8 NA
12/03/96 990 220'2 <250 350 33 13 13 NA
032897 4d0? <50 <250 190 1.2 0.64 <10 NA
06/13/97 1,300 92° <250 500 5.5 3.4 2.8 NA
09/18/97 1,300 150 <250 550 49 2.1 2.00 NA
127 1Y <47 <280 10! 1.0’ <0.5 <10 NA
0dname  150% <350 <00 520 2.9 <2.% <5.0 NA
1106198 <50 <50 <300 250 1.7 <1 <1 <4
019199 81 <50 <300 250 <1 12 <] <4
0612499 190 <50 a0 360 1.4 22 1 24
osf89  25p%? 6 * <300 280 1.5 <1 <1 <4
114299 330’ 840® <300 ‘740 2.5 <2.5 <5 42°
OMI/00 2007 <50 <300 58 073 <0.5 <0.5 4.4*
05/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 2.5 <2.5 2.5 17
09/06/00  S3p <50 <300 190 0.93 06 0.37 <p.s
12/19/00 960> 70°? <300 420 2.5 <23 <5 <p,3 '
Dup.  _12719/00 1200 <50 <300 440 2.5 .5 Q5 <3 112
o22101 450 <50 <00 120 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <p.s 1t
OUI0L <250 110" <300 620 2.6 2.9 <25 <p.5 %°
12/05/01 180 <3¢ <300 61 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 3g™
MW-S _09/11/95 90 <300 2,500 33 0.3 <03 <04 NA
Q40496 <50 180 520 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
0TI096 <50 120 1,500 <0.4 «0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 200 '? <250 <0.5 <05 <05 <10 NA
32897 <50 <50 <250 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
06/13/97 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/1897 <50 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <L.0 NA
120197 <80 <A1 <280 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <10 NA
04/13/98 <50 <47 <280 0.5 0.5 <03 <10 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <3 05 <0.5 <05 ]
Prwpdata/S4824/038043T
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Table 4. Groundwater Sample Result, 2277 Tth Strest
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2225 7th Streat, Oukiand California

Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene  Tolens Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE

Wel 1D i) (/1) (wp/l) (g (ug L g/) g/l
MW-5 031999 <50 <30 <SBK <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
(cont} 062409 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3.1

092899 <30 <59 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
111299 <50 110 <300 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55°
UG <50 <50 300 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2
05RTW___ <50 <50 <300 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
090600 <30 <5g <300 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <05 <2
1219/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
022170 <50 <30 B0 <0.5 <0.5 <1).5 <0.5 <2
07/10/0 <50 <5 <00 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 <2
12/G5/0 <50 <50 <A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
MW-6 _11/06/98 120 12,000 1,200 19 0.65 18 <0.5 <2
03/19/99 170 3,800 580 21 0.86 15 29 <2
06/24/99 120 1,700° <300’ 18 0.5 1.0 <0.5 54
092859 13034 820 <300 20 0.51 2.2 <0.5 <2
1171299 150 11,000 3.000%¢ 27 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 13%
oV1H0 2707 2,300 <300 23 0.51 2.7 <0.5 5.3
05/22100 350 3,000 <300 i8 0.51 <0.% <n.5 7.7
09/06/00 190 610 <300 26 <0.5 17 <0.5 <0.5 '
121900 139" 620 <300 24 <0.5 1.6 <. <2
a2l 120" 440 <300 21 <0.5 0.96 <0.5 <2
010/01 120 560 <300 29 <0.5 0.99 <@ 5 <2
12712401 53 550 <200 27 <0.5 1.3 <0.3 <2.0
MW-7 _09/06/08 <30 <300 800 0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
OLORI96 <50 419 110 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
04096 <D 530 340 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
0V10/96 80 840 1,700 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/02/96 <50 280 <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
03/28/97  65° 942 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
061397 <50 100 <250 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
091897 <50 240 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
12731497 <50 53 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
041388 <30 <48 <290 0.5 <05 <15 <L NA,
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 53
06124199 73 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 12
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
11/12/99 <50 609 420° <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 15°
02111/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
08/2200 110 532 <00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 75
o9/0600 508 <50 <300 <0.3 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 40"
1211900 54 % 51° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47 %1
022U01_ <56 <34 <300 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 66 17
Dup. Q2141 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <05 60"
01001 <50 512 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 761
Dup. 071001 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 75"
1212401 51 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 98 M
Oup. 121201 64 52 %13 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 o6 ™
MW.-8A 1241201 68 720 M <300 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
! Analyte foucd in the associted blank s well 2t in the sample.
1 Hydrocarbons present do not match profife of insomtory standird,
! Low-beiling-poinlighter ydrocabons arc present in the sample,
! Chromatographlc patiem makches known Ishorstory contaminant,
¥ Hydeotabons are present in the requested fuel quantification rge, but do not resemblc pattens of availsbie fued stavdard
¢ High-boiling-pointheaviar hydrocarbons are present in snple:
' Sample did ot past lsborsory QA/QC sd may be bissed low
i Preserce of this compaund contimmed by second columm, however, the confinmation concentration duffered from the
yrporicd result by more than a Tictor or two,
* “Trip blank contained MTBE al § concentration of 4.2 pgt
" MTBE detectionr cordimed by EPA Temt Method 8266 8260 resulls digplayed,
1 Bample exhibits unknown single pesk or peaks
u EPA Muthod 8260 sonflrmacions anlyzed past holdug time.
n m.v P the T .
n MTBE resutts from EPA Tewt Mothod 86218,
u Sample exhibits fuel pattern which doca not resemle standard
« Data from December 1997 thiough April 1998 takers ot Ground) Monlzorl upling sind Product
Remorsad System GAM Raport dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Sobations, e
“Dala prior to Desember 1997 Laken Som chrossdhater Analytical Rerults, uarteriy Grouncate? & g Report: Third Qudtrter 1997,
Buikding C-401, 2277 7* Street, Oaklund, CA, dabed October 24, 1997, by Uribe snd Associnte
NA  NotAnafyzed
Piwpdata/S4521/0380437
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Table 3. Groundwater Sample Results, 2228 7th Street
Port of Oakland
2277 and 2223 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Weil ID )] {e/) (pe'1) (2D (ng) (gD (ue/1) (ng/1}
MW-1 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 NA
9/12/94 <1o! 10,000 NA 0.5 <0.3 <03 <03 NA

11/30/04 <19 2,800 NA <03 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA

3129495 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA

6/21/95 <50 <s50? NA <03 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA

9/28/95 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 NA

127295 <50 <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA

3/25/96 <50 <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA

6/26/96 <50 <50 NA <(.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <3,0

10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5°

1219760 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2

Dup 12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2
7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 <3

Dup, 7/10/01 <50 <50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0,5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2

MW-2 1415798 <50 <50 NA <03 <03 <0.3 <03 NA
9/12/94 34! <50 NA 0.5 <03 <03 <0.3 NA

11/30/94 <10 81 NA 0.9 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA

3/29/95 <507 75 NA 0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 NA

6/21/95 <50° <50 Na <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 Na

9728195 2501 <50 NA <03 <03 <03 <0.3 NA

12/27/95 220! <50 <100 <03 <03 <03 <0.3 NA

3/25/96 200" <50 <100 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA

6126196 77t <50 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50

10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0

3/19/97 150 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0,5°

12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2

710/01 <50 <50 <300 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2

12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2

MW-3 1415793 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA
9/12/94 <50 <50 NA 0.3 <03 <03 <03 NA

11/30/94 110 150 NA <03 <0.3 <3 <0.3 NA

3/29/95 <50 <50 NA <03 <03 <03 <0.3 NA

6/21/95 <502 <50* NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA

9728/95 st <50 NA <03 <03 <03 <0.3 Na

1227/95 55! <50 <100 <03 <0.3 <03 <03 NA

3/25/96 53 <50 <100 <03 <03 <03 <0.3 NA

6/26/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <5.0

3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0

6/26/00 <50 <50) <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05

12/19/00 <50 50% <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <2

7110101 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2

12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2

NA Not Anabyzed,
! Hydrocarbon patleen iv not charscieristic of gasoline
' Hydrocarbon patten, present in #ample is not ¢haractenistic of diesel

3 Uncsegorized compoutd not included tn the gasols tration
N Product is not typical gasoline

! MTBE detected by EPA Test Method 80218 bud reporied as ND<0.8 by EPA Test Method 8260
¢ Hesvier hydrocarbons contributed Lo the quantitation

- Dda prior Lo Jung 26, 2000 taken from First Quarier 1997 Groundwarer Mondtoring
and Sampling report daied May 6, 1999, by Fluor Deniel GTI.

Piwpdata/54821/038043T
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Table 6. Summary of Operation and Maintenance Actlvities

Port of Oakliand

2277 and 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Date System Status Comments
Checked system fuses, All test OK. System is not running, will call for air
10/16/01 _ System not running, compressor technician.
10/23/01 System not runnin Met Ingersoll-Rand air compressor technician at the site. He checked that the air
Y nnng. compressor was receiving power and working properly.
10/30/0) System not running, Adjust cycle timer on pump. Drained pump. Pump is receiving air but not cycling.
10/31/01 System not running, ml:rgl:r(:lcan Environment Equipment (CEE) to repair bladder pump on active
. CEE came to site and swapped pumps in MW-6 active skimmer. CEE fook pump
L1/5/01 System running. for repair. System running on femporary pump
11/27/01 System running, CEE reported that the pump from the active skimmer was plugged and repaired.
Pump will be re-installed by CEE. System running on temporary pump.
12/5/01 System running Collected 4th quarter GW samples from 3 wells only due to weather conditions.
12/12/01 System not running. Finished collecting 4th quarter GW samples. System recovery tank is full, therefore
the system is not running. Measured groundwater levels at all wells,
1221/01 Svstom not runnin Purge water from Berth 24 sampling is put in the system recovery fank. Recovery
¥ g tank still full so system is not sunning.
1/18/02 System not running. Tank full shut-off alarm is on and will not clear.
] Cleated clog from the tank full shui-ofl valve and system is now operafing. Re-
1/22/02 Systemn running

measured groundwater levels at all wells.
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MW-5 T ND<0.5 Results are reported in
¢ ND<D-2 4 micrograms per liter
MTBE _ ND<2.0 MW-6 :
ﬁz TPHg ND<50
TPHd  ND<50
. |TPHmo ND<300
B ND<D.5
T T ND<0.5
: o E ND<0.5
™~ Building C—407 ix ND<0.5
: MIBE _ ND<2.0
~
TPHg ND<50
TPHd  ND<50 .
~ : MW,
TPHmo ND<300 B ;
o I
: <0.
™~ E ND<0.5
- X ND<Q.5 L
\ . MTBE ND<2.0 M—1
. 100 200 ~
I Appoximate Scale in N
. Groundwaier Sample Results, December 12, 2001 PLATE
Hardlng ESE Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
A MACTEC Commmty 2227 and 2225 Seventh Street
i Oakiand, California 94607
DRAWN JOB NUMEER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE

S8 548211 01/02




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FORMS



/Jj Harding ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
Well Number: MW~ 2.

’ A MACTEC ComPANY Well Type: BMonltor DExlraction Dothar__
Job Name: 2277 7th St. [x]pve (st steet [ Jother __
Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 12/5/2001
Recorded By: W—*'ﬂ‘:w Sampled By: TAE [ CAL

{Signalure) {indtials)

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2
Total Depth ot Casing (TD in ft BTOCL {2, 1
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC):

No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V1 =

= PURGE VOLUNE CALCULATIGN: i [ Inear ottom [ Inear Tep
[other
( \67/7 9"\ yX 2. Iy 3 X0.0408= 3 ‘J\ gals  Depth in feet (BTOC):
TO (eot) Wi (Feet) Dilnches) #V Calcuiated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOG): from to

T Flald Paranteter Meastremer

Conductivity O°‘c Tu}bidﬁy Purge Start: GPM;
Minutes pH @) |temp. BJF| vt Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial NA W @l 1 Elapsed:
\ AL \A45 | o4.7
2 1040 | 4.0 R
) N\ 2400 @6-9 Volume: e gallons
Eynad 040 | (4->
Obsetvations During Purging {Well Condition, Color, Odor):
oo adof, ey
Discharge Water Disposal: L__’Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N DStorm Sewer . EOther 2277 System

= ‘:\( ?;3
Bal!ar - Type: Sample Time: Q‘LO
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
MW- 2 1 L Amber TEPH none CaT
3 voas TPHy, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

1 T BUBLITY GONIROL SAMELES
Duplicate Samples Plank Samples Other Samples
Originat Sample No, Dupl. Sample Ne. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

PP PEVEA

EX T

vy bougarder




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Y t1arding ESE
Well Number:

Recorded BY:

-
’ A MACTEC COMPANY Well Type: @Monitor DExkract‘son DO\her .
Job Name: 2277 7th 1. Glpve [t stee [Tother __
Date: 12/5/2001
. W sampled By: TAE / CAL
{Initials)

(Signelure}

Job Number: 548211

WELL PURGIN

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 [x |Baiter - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing {TD in ft BTOC)h Sg ,94 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth {(WL in ft BTOC): __77 5 | |Other - Type:

No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# VI e

D Near Bottom D Near Top

Y

FURGE VOLUNE CALGJLATION:

(__Iﬁ__ejlfj )X %~ 2% 3 x00408=

TO (fesl) WL (Feel) O (hches) ¥V Calcualed Purge Volume

[ Jother

6 v (ﬂ gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
Screen interval in feet (BTOC): from to

GPM:

TTFIEId Parameter Messurament;

Conductivity CJ°C|Tubidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH @Sy |vemp. DAF]  (NTW) Purge Stop: GPM: o
Initial 1427 T N —
{ fer
YA 214
e ' M_ﬂﬂ_ s gallons
_ . LYY v S —
QID ﬁ&.ﬁ Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Celor, Odor):
) Discharge Water Disposal: l Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N § / DStcrm Sewer E]Other 2277 System
T

Sample Time:

Bailar « Type: Disposable
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives b | Comments
- & 1 L Amber TEPH nohe CaY
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL caT Tl

BAL!T.YESIDNIROlJfSBMEI—-E&.
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type sample No.

Originst Semple Ne.

-
PP TP Y

iy &




Y Hiaxrding ESE
’J A MACTEC CoMPANY

Job Name: 2277 Th St
Job Number: 54821.1
Recorded By: 4){,— _ﬂ‘:ﬂ”‘du

{Signature)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: M W — s
Well Type: Monitor [___I Extraction I___l Other
Gleve  [lststeat [ fother

Date: 12/5/2001
Sampled By: TAE { CAL
{initias)

PURGE METHOD

Casing Diameter (D in inches}):

Total Depth of Casing {TD in ft BTOC): 7] WA

Water Level Depth (WL in tt BTOC): Q,d-
Vk 5'

No.of Well Volumes to be purged {#
> PURGE,VOLUMECALGULATIO

M'mx_&’x 3 X 0.0408= 5 . 6 gals

disposable

Bailet - Type:
[ |submersible - Type:
. Other - Type:

PUMEINTAKE SETTING

D MNear Top

DNear Bottom

Dother
Depth in feet (BTOC):
Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

TD {eet) WL (Feeot) D(inches) AV Celcuiated Purge Volume
T3, Fleld Parapieter Messiiteme 4 . :
Conductivity [°c [Turbidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH (1S) Temp. bl or NTW) Puige Stop:
Initial NA 0l | T & Elapsed:
e 46H [ ¢3.8
2 |08 651
3 5\ 6%
4. 8 L B (-1 )
Ty P L () 6 oS- 3 Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
po eder ey
)
Discharge Water Disposal: USanitary Sewer
Meter S/N EStotm Sewer l:amher 2277 System
Li: WEE?E%AMPL : i i
EBaﬂef - Type: Disposable ¢ Sample Time: \oco
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
MW- T') 1L Amber TEPH none Cav
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

QUALL J-CONTROL'$AMPLES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupl, Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
: - : :




f/,/f/I—Iar ding ESE | GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
Well Number: MW {2

’ A MACTEC COMPANY Well Type: EMonHor Dl-txtracﬂon DOthar___
Job Names 2277 7th S [deve  [ststest [ Jother
Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 12{512001
Recorded By: %W Sampled By: TAE / CAL

(Signature} (initiaks)

v bk PURGE VOLOME
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): \R,DP Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): ﬂ o) Other - Type:

No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): b

PUME. INTAKE SETTINGE:
r : DNear Bottom DNear Top
DOlher

UB.05. 94D ;x2_?*x 3 xo00408= e‘l-‘{)" gals  Depth in feet (BTOC):

T PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION

TO {feet) WL (Fosl) D (nches) MY Catcuiated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from o to___
7 Flotg Parafiieter Mepsuement ; {PURGE TiME:!
Conductivity [ c| Turbidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH (uS) Temp. m °F (NTL) Purge Stop:
Initial 1.9 116 O L) (aQ- D Elapsed:
| eaal| 187 230 [0.B
2 1.84 | 2230 |62.4

5 ’l.ﬁL\a T;?,w (a\."l \.;olt;m-ta-:- ] gallons
EwaAL| 71.94| 2ID0 | 602

Observations During Purging (Well Cendition, Color, Qdor):

Dischaige WaterDisposal: L__}Sanilary Sewer
Meter S/N I—__—lstorm Sewer E]Other 2277 System

K

Bailer - Type: Dispesable Sample Time: \'OO @
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
MW- (i 4 L Amber TEPH none C&T
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL CaT

T TQUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES AR
Other Samples

Dupticate Samples Blank Samples
Qriginal Sampte No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sarnple No.

B
M I

s

aomten o e e




Y viarding ESE  CROUNDWATERSAWPLNGFORW

Well Number: MW -1

’ A MACTEC Comeany Well Type: EMonitor DExlraction DOther___
Job Name: 2277 Tth §t. [xJpve [ Jststesl [ Jother
Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 124572001
Recorded By: {/ﬁ_ %‘W Sampled By: TAE ! CAL

(Signature) (nitinls)

B
§

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: disposable

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): \$ \lg Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC)Y: _g, 39 Other - Type:

Ne.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): 3

TPUME INTARE SETTING oo
D Near Bottom D Near Top '

[Jother
B\, 8.2 yx 2. ?x 3 xo0.0408= éco& gals  Depth in feet (BTOC):

- .PURGE VOLUME CALEULATION?:

TO (foet) WL (Feet) Dihctus) #V Celculaled Pwge Volme Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from . o
[ : [FURGETIM
Conductivity ) *ClTurbidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH {uS) Temp. lIl °F (NTU) Purge Stop:
Initial o Al 59q3 &40 Elapsed:
| GALI AT (104l (25
2 .89 1A 2 LD [PORGE VOLUME 227
\3 3 .80 1] 5| 3.4 | voume: __  galions

pwaL| 1.841 upq | e%.0

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Coler, Odor):

\
kamg\t’Mm odo?

Ifischarge Water Disposal: L_]Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N [ ]storm sewer [xjother 2277 System

E]Baﬂer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: VWD
Sample No, Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
MW- ] 11 Amber TEPH none c&T
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

: : T RUATITY, CONTROLSAMPLES ;
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No, Type Sample No.
M-V F MWD : :

war
[
na g o

_@.112_20__




{//(/Har ding ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

. Well Number: MW~ 8
/’,—J A MACTEC COMPANY Well Type: E]Monftor DExtraction Dother_”
Job Name: 2277 7th St [clpve  [Jststear [ Jotner
Job Number; 54821.1 Date; 12| 2001
Recorded By: m &\:‘V"'ﬂ"‘j Sampled By: TAE { CAL
(Signature) {initials)

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): Z0. 1% Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOCY: _ 1.2 Other - Type:

No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V) L)

DNear Botiom DNear Top

- PURGE VOLUME GALCULATION

B
DOlher )
(2005, 1.2 3x 2 x 3 xooa8=_Ln- (O gals  Depthinfeet (BTOO):

TD (fest) WL (Fesl) D (nctes) BV Calcuiated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from e te
e m . P Parameler Meas | [FURGE TIME
Conductivity O °c|Turbidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH {uS) Temp. b °F (NTUY Purge Stop:
Initial 1.%(0 1259 (o2 Etapsed:
el 1710 | 1699 | 2.6
2 Tetel | V¥ | 3.5 EURGEVaLImE
fa .90 | 115 3.lp Volume; gallons
4 1.3 w42 | 2.7
5 1. 55[ [1,,3‘[ {o 3 . 3 Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odof):
FINAL| 1.Go | 11e07] [l.9 mmm:::mmﬁq
_pedvpleumn  odo
|, . Discharge Water Disposal: |_|Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N i [ )storm sewer E‘mher 2277 System

T

k TWELL SAMPLINGHER e in iy
[aﬂallar - Typa: _Disposable Sample Time: 084'0
Sample No. VolumelCont. Analysis Requested Pireservatives Lab Coemments
Mw- B 1L Amber TEPH none C&T
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

o T BUALTY CONTROL SAMPLES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No, Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

L x
e

aaday g
PYT- T ST O




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Harding ESE
M

Well Number:

T

(Slgnature)

’ A MACTEC Commany Well Type: [ZlMonitor DExtraction [:‘Other_
Job Name: 2225 7th §t, [x]eve I:ISt stesl [other _
Job Number: 548291 Date: 12:51‘2001
Recorded By: ﬂ. F7 D Sampled By: TAE / CAL

{initials)

Casung Diameter {D in inches):
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): ]ﬁﬂ
Water Level Depth {WL in ft BTOC): _S.p
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vi &

E

- PURGE VOLUME ©ALCULATION

(_.liﬂ_ B.le yx 4 2x 3 x0.0408= 1% gals

Bailer - Type: Lispocebie P\f(}
Submersible ~ Type:
Other - Type:

: PUME INTAKE SETTING

D Near Top

[:' MNear Bottom

[Jother

Depth in feset (BTOC):

TO {feet) WL (Feet) Dinchos) #V Calculated Purge Volume &creen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to__
hY
7 Fleld Patamietds MEssUTemient ] [k
Conductivity [(1°C | Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH uS) Temp. b oF (NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:;
Initial 8 . 6"\ B 29\ (02’27 Elapsed:
A g B.4% | B0 6.1
8 £.4\ | Bl A 70
1. Q.3 GO 3.\ Velume: gallons
lo £5.99 | 632 |29
F“qp, L 6 . 4’6 4'\—] Co Z . 5 Observations During Purging (W ell Condition, Coler, Odor):
200N fleks, clear. o oder
Discharge Water Disposal: |__|Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N DStorm Sewer EOther 2277 System
e WELL SAMPLING
I;_] Ballet - Type: Disposable Sample Time: V2 5
Sample No, Volume/Cont, Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
2225- 4 1L Amber TEFH none c&T
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

" QUALITY.CONTROL SAMPLE

Blank Samples
Sample No,

Other Samples
Sample No,

Duplicate Samples

Original Sample No, Dupl. Sample No. Type

SNERL IV S
PT T PR




] 11axding ESE

S| A MACTEC CommPany

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number:  MIN~Z-
Well Type: Monitor DExtraclion DOther__

Oeve st Stoa [ Jother

Job Name: 2225 Tth St

Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 12&&'2001

Recorded By: A{.ﬂ— _%-'Maf) Sampled By TAE / CAL
{initials)

(Signature)

Casmg Diameter (D in inches): 4
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC [P

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC):
Na.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V):

“PURGE VOL UME CALCULATIO

i

Bailer - Type: disposable, PN
- Submersible - Type:
| |other - Type:

e  POME IAKE S 11ING
D Near Bottom DNear Top

AL AT )xﬂ:’x s x00408=___ ) gals

DOther

Depth in feet (BTOC):

TO (feeh) WL (Feel) D {inchos)  #V Celevisted Puige Vohrme Screen Interval in feet (BTOCY: from to_
P T Ly Field Parame (el Megsiremen [EURGE TIME 5
Conductivity 3°c| Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:

Minutes pH (18) Temp. L °F {NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:

Initial 5 AD l(g‘L'L - Elapsed:
2 oL .1 PP |3 ]
4 1.9 | \1852 (4.2 EORSEVOLINE
) 1Ea'- O\ 2.23770 2 - Volume: gallons
8 %.0% 11198 624

il 8 071 11242 G1l. 1 Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Gdor):
Meter S/N

Sample Time:

I;(__]Bailar - Type: Disposable
¥
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
2225- 2. 1 L Amber TEPH none C&T
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

OO CONTROL SAMPLESL

Duplicate Samples
Or'ré‘mai Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type

Other Samples
Sample No,

Blank Samples
Sample No. Type

& rafur -

s

Ragas duarleee




/J{ Har ding ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
Well Number: IV\«W "3

’ A MACTEC COMPANY Well Type: EMonitor DExﬂaction DOther__"
Job Name: 2225 7th St pve [ Jsustest [ {Other__
Job Number: 54821.1 Date: 12!l 2001
Recorded By: C—-ﬂ-}ﬁ — Sampled By: TAE / CAL

Stsignature) {Initiats)

l’

PURGE METH

Lo PURGE VOLUNE Lt
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 4 Bailer - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing {(TD in ft BTOC): {] i L7 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth {WL in ft BTOC): Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged {# V):
FUMP INTAKE'SET TANG:: A
7% i, PURGE VOLUNE CALGULATICN [ IMear Bottom [ Inear Top

DOlhar
S - 7oy yx Y ?x 3 xo00408= g.08 gals  Depth in feet (BTOC):

O (feet} WL {Feet) D (inches) #V Calculated Purge Volums Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to
[ s U Field Parameter Mégsuteimen
L. Conductivity Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
G i .
ot ten. pH {uS) Temp. E-] (3 {NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial B.> 1034 bb Elapsed:
*

=Y 31 1aaa | L7
Yy 2.3 [I1288 | &7-3

lo T.0% 1253 L,L. ! Volume; _ gallons
3 B.ot | JASK| bsd

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Coler, Odor):
W aber ool et el clear W/
Waek [Lla Kes

Discharge Water Disposal: ~ !_’Sanitary Sewer

Meter S/N ' [ storm sewer [x]othes 2277 System
Ballar - Type: Disposable Sample Time: l Q\ "'{ "]
Sample No. Volumel/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
2225- % 1L Amber TEPH none caT '
3 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

T OUALIT Y CONTROL SAMPLES

Duplicate Samples Blank Sampies Other Samples
Qrigine! Sample No. Dupl. Sample No., Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

s o

LR I PEVRY

[RLPEYE P
-

e




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Harding Lawson Asgociates
600 Grand Ave.
Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94610

Date: 28-JAN-02
Lab Job Mumber: 155872

Project ID: 54821.1
Location: 2277 7th st

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: £§<VbWU%

“Project MEYager

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirg%i:

CA ELAP # 1453 Page 1 of ]



Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 155872 Receipt Date: 12/06/01
Client: Harding Lawson Associates

Location: 2277 7" St

Project#: 54821.1

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water samples
that were received on December 06, 2001.

TPH-Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B(M) and BTXE by EPA 8021B: No
analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B(M): No analytical problems were
encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics by EPA 8260B: Two samples were analyzed past the hold time
to confirm MTBE results detected in the BTXE analysis by method 8021B as per the
client request. No other analytical problems were encountered.



- O A N AN S SR MR aE am unq;q’ﬁa-l A T N W =

{
ﬁ/ Harding ESE CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM seq No: _ NO 105 69

AMACTEC Comeany Lab: f"—r—
600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 -
Ozkland, CA 94610 ANALYSIS R
(510) 451-2001 Samplers: Co re\'. Lone. NALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: 5482\.1 Trish Eliasson B
- 2211 8. S - 212
Name/Location: - - - = @\ - 1315 |
Project Manager: Luis  Feadicelly Recorder: n/] e 58| |=
{Signature Required) == P
S| Blu|E
] m
MaTRIX | #CONTAINERS > g el=
& PRESERV. LRI AR
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION Tigle f; oo
BIEREEEE
5 gls|al, o188l 2=
=1=1 =%
5iE|z| 1512122 YR SEQ YR [MO [DAY| TIME et | 18|58 |B|S|% (S| 5
MW -2 014112 p/50i9)2l0 X
MW ~|5 pit [\ 205! b0
Miw -4 o) [2[0[5] olals X
. 3
F i A - keceived
} POl D Ambieat 175 Intacl
| 4
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Date/Time
SAMPLE NUMBER
YR sEQ TURNAROUND TIME/REMARKS g Pt ims) oz o
/I W A _{_’AJI ”D ] fgh 'F:ll\
SW Zceived By Tn @/Naz‘) 6 Qb_ {Corréanyi . ate«'ﬁme}
Rel nqé‘shed Bngétre) ~ (Prit Name) % “ ) . 1 l::}j |";
[ GGt ormpany, ¥ ate/Time
Silice ogl Senwp G N [T
TP_ ux <, T-PH Receved By: (signatura) (Print Name) (Company) Da‘“'l""me
Relinquished By (signature) {Print Nama) (Company) DateTime
[V“ BE éOI H ;VMN M—M Recewed By: (signature) (Prnt Name) {Company) D?tJﬁme
Receved By: (signature) {Prnt Name) {Company} Date'Tire
Method of Shipment:
Laboratory Copy Project Office Copy Field or Office Copy 00291 1
White Yellow Pink



l ‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

155872 Location: 2277 7th st

Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B

54821.1 Analysis: 8015R (M}

Water Batch#: 68616

uwg/L Sampled: 12/05/01

1.000 Received: 12/06/01
lield ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 155872-001
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed;: 12/10/01

i A B R T

Ti; uorofoluene 104 . 59- 135'“m”
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 102 60-140

MW-5 Lab ID: 155872-002
SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/10/01
v Atal e

Gasollné"cv C12

R SENrrogabe SRR :

Trlfluorotoluene FID 98 £59-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 98 60-140
Field ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 155872-003

Analyzed: 12/10/01

T ; BTG = - R REAER
Trlfluorotoluen FID) 103 59- 135
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID} 100 601490
BLANK Analyzed: 12/09/01
QClede72
CAnalpte

Gasollne c7-Cl2

.Trlfluoroto uene 59—135”
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} 85 60-140

= Not Detected
L= gortlnﬁ Limit
age



Sample Name :

'1leName :
ethod H
tart Time
cale Factor:

by
i

O

0c Gl Ol

Sc

R I TE S . . fEHUjT.EN!HU_... R . R O

GC04 TVH 'J'

155872-003, 68616, +MTBE
G: \GCO4\DATA\343J018.raw
TVHBTXE
0.00 min
1.0

End Time

Plot Offset:

Sample #: Bl

: 12/10/01 02:09 MM
Time of Injection: 12/10/01 01:43 AM
High Point :
Plot Scale: 209.7 mV

Data File FID

Response [mV]

N
Q
T

|

Page 1 of 1

268.88 mV

—0G<C

Cc-7

TRIFLUO -

BROMOF -

C-10

c-12

1)

5.58

6.88

_L1 5.56

15.82

-10.69
20,23

21,22

1.59



Data File FID

l GCO04 TVH 'J°
Sample Name : CCV/LCS,(QC164670,68616,01Ws2177,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
{1eName : G:\GCO4\DATA\343J002. raw Date : 12/9/01 04:33 PM
ethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/9/01 04:06 PM
tart Time : 0. 00 min End Tire : 26.00 min Low Point : 52.54 mV High Point : 382.19 mV
Scale Factor: Plot Offset: 53 mV Plot Scale: 329.6 mV
bmm Response [mV]
o n O h O n
O ) O o o O
1 ° | | | | ! R
] -+CB
—1.30
. — =——————2188108 .79
4 2.40
_c-8 - z.88%4
- 338>
l ] . 3.78
- 67
U— y 5.04
' Cc-7 - 5.56
fgéé%g%47
HTRIFLUO - _ ; §9 £.88
' ~ - 8.11
l T|c-8 - 9.33
o | Z
j | o
l3 . 4
® =
l—1 - 13.00 13.22
?, 7] 14.26
- O . _
BROMOF - 15.82
7] T
l c-10 - 3 16.32 16.61
] 17.38
— 17.75
I _ ] 18.95
N = 18.88
i ° =,
—JC-12 -~ 7 3.
' N - i)
o -
l on »-25.31



Curlis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 155872 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
' Project#: 54821.1 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 68616
Units: ug/L Sampled: 12/05/01
I Diln Facs 1.000 Received: 12/06/01
.Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 155872-001
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/10/01

MTBE 5.0

Benzene 4,4 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
p~Xylenes ND 0.50

Trifluorotoluene (PID)

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 74
ield 1ID: MW=-5 Lab ID: 155872-002
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/10/01

MTBE
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50

; urrogate R % Ll
rlfluorotoluene {PID) 76 56~142
Bromoflucorobenzene (PID}) 74 55-149

D= Not Detected
ib= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 2



Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

' Lab #: 155872 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
l Project#: 54821.1 Analveis: EpPA 80218
Matrix: Water Batch#: 68616
Units: ug/L Sampled: 12705701
ll_Diln Faci 1.000 Received: 12/06/01
'Field ID: MW-4 Lab 1ID: 155872-003
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/10/01

Benzene 61 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50

o-¥ylene

Trlfluorotoluene (PID)
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 75 55=149

BLANK Analyzed: 12/09/01
0Cl164672

Benzene ND 0.50
Teluene ND o.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Trifluorotoluena (PID) 73 56-142

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 67 55-149

ND= Not Detected

'L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2



‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltdt.

155872 Location: 2277 7th st

Lab #:
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecth: 54821.1 Analvsis: 80158 (M}
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCle4670 Batchi: 68616
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/09/01
Units: ug/L
CrAvialyte. SRECHIL I

Gasollne C7 Ccl2 99 73-121

=Surrogata“>
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 112 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 92 60-140

Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

155872

Locations

2277 7th st

Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
54821.1 Analysis; EPA 8021B
LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
QCle4671 Batch#: 68616
Water Analyzed: 12/09/01

Lmite

20.77 104

51-125
Benzene 20.00 18.04 20 67-117
Toluene 20.00 16.19 81 69-117
Ethylbenzene 20.00 17.74 89 68-124
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 35.56 89 70-125
o~Xylene 20.00 18.30 91 65-129




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 155872 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectl: 54821.1 Analvsis: 80158 (M}
Field ID: ZZZ2222222 Batchi: 68616

MSS Lab ID: 155705-015 Sampled: 11/29/01
Matrix: Water Received: 11/30/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: lz/10/01
biln Fac: 1.000

MS QC164673

‘- Analyte:: 188 Resul v Sl ked LR estilE
C7-Cl2

Gasoline

rlfluorotoluene (FID) 113 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 60-140

MSD Lab ID: QCle4674

3 SHRE
000 1,884 94

. Ahalvta:
Gasollne c7-C12

- oo Surrogate BRE
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 114 59 135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 60-140

i
1
i
i
1
L

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

155872 Location: 2277 7th st
lient: Harding Lawson Asgsociates Prep: EPA 3520C
Pr01ect#: 54821.1 Analysisg: 8015B (M)
atrix: Waterx Sampled: 12/05/01
nite: ug/L Received: 12/06/01
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 12/18/01
Batchi: 68921 Analyzed: 12/21/01
!.eld 1D: MW-2 Lab ID: 155872-001
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

TS

T AnaigER. AL

1eael Clo C24
Motor Qil C24-C36

Lab ID:
Cleanup

155872-002
EPA 3630C

Tesel Ci0-C24

otor Qil C24-C36 ND

s Bﬂ_ﬂulti“ E
ND

O N T - oo o R TP SRR M LT

THREC - LAMAL EE YE

89 44-]

21

eld ID MW-4 Lab ID: 155872-003
e: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
TR T N TN L T R R

Dlesel ClO Cc24
otor ©0il C24-C36

BLANK

EPA 3630C

1esei.di6-cz4
Motor 0il C24-C36

 BOErOYatE -

exacos ane

Not Detected
Eortlni Limit

!;f
i



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 155872 Location: 2277 7th st
lient: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
roject: 54821.1 Analygisg: 8015B (M)
Matrix: Water Batchit: 68921
nits: ug/L Prepared: 12/15/01
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/21/01
Irpe: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QCl65848
tAhalyke SSREGH - Dimi e

D1ese1 C10 c24

2,500 2,045 82 45-110
e gurrggate: s SRR
exXxacesane 84

BSD
QCl65849

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

< ANRLYEE -

1esel ClO -C24

102 45-110 22

 Surrogate.

L BEREL B LAmd

Lﬁexacosane

105 44-121

Page 1 of 1

D= Relative Percent Difference



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 155872 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5020B
Projectl: 54821.1 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-2 Batchi: 69153

Lalb ID: 155872-001 Sampled: 12/05/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/06/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/02/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Toluene-ds

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Bromofluorobenzene

See narrative
Not Detected
Reporting Limi
age 1 of 1

o
I

- %

t



Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.

s : £ o 5
155872 Location: 2277 'lth st
Client: Harding Lawson Associlates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 54821.1 Analvsis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-4 Batchi: 69153
Lab ID: 155872-003 Sampled: 12/05/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/06/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: o1/02/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

T L - bbbt

st D SEEagH Ber SREC T
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 b 78-123
Toluene-ds 99 b 80-110

Bromofluorobenzene 102 b 80-115

LR L

See narrative
Not Detected
Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

o
i

- -



Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

155872 Location: 2277 7th st

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 54821.1 Analvysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QClL66701 Batch#: 69153
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 0L/02/02
Units: ug/L

prrevn
5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d
Toluene-dg
Bromofluorobenzene

%-----

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

[
mll



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 155872 Location;: 2277 77th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 54821 .1 Analvysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 69153
Units: ug /L Znalyzed: or/02/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

e BS Lab ID: QCl66692

3 iy
110 65-135

B

87

Audlvte

By at . .

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 90 78-123

Toluene-ds 100 80-110

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-115
BSD Lab ID: QC1l66700

1

; p Bugrngat R i : T
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 78-123
Toluene-d4dsg 100 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-115

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

MEMO

Date: January 31, 2002
To:  Luis Fraticelli, Harding ESE

From: Anna Pajarillo, Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
RE: Revised Hardcopy Report for CT Login 156078

This memo is to note the revision Curtis & Tompkins has made to our report #156078. In
this package you will find the revised hardcopy, which includes the TPH-Extractable data
(EPA 8015B), as it was requested on the Chain-of-Custody. The original TPH-E results,
reported by fax on January 2 and mailed January 23, did not have the motor oil range
included, nor were the samples silica gel cleaned. Please accept my apologies for the
error. | will make every effort to prevent this from happening again.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 510.486.0925 ext.103 or at
anna(@ctberk.com.




Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd., Anaivtical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICGCAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Harding Lawson Associates
600 Grand Ave.
Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94610

bate: 31-JAN-02
Lab Job Number: 156078

Project ID: 54821.1

Location: 2277 7th st

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
gsamples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

f
{
Reviewed by: /%é

" Operatfons Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

o
CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of _)5



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltdl.

l.aboratory Number: 156078 Receipt Date: 12/13/01
Client: Harding Lawson Associates

Location: 2277 7" St

Project#: 54821.1

CASE NARRATIVE
This hardcopy data package has been revised and reissued to include the silica gel
cleaned diesel and motor ail results that were missing from the original hardcopy report
that was mailed on January 23,2001.

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for eight water samples
that were received on December 13, 2001.

TPH-Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B(M) and BTXE by EPA 8021B: A high
surrogate recovery was observed for trifluorotoluene in the gasoline analysis of sample
2225-2 (CT#156078-006). There were no reportable results in the sample. No other
analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B(M): Because the original resuits were
reported without silica gel clean-up, the results submitted in this hardcopy report has
the pre- and post-silica gel results. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics by EPA 8260B: Two samples were analyzed past the hold time
to confirm MTBE results detected in the BTXE analysis by method 8021B as per the
client request. No analytical problems were encountered.



e supus e os ==

2

Harding ESE

A MACTEC Company

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

600 Grand Ave, Suite 300

5 S5 Gm @ Su am-gwNe mm Sw

Seq.

No.: N{) ] 0

570

tap; _CAT

4610 \ .
%i‘;‘;‘i‘;‘i.ifa 19 Samplers: Triev Elinsson m ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: 77 '1?‘421-2{ COQ'\!I Lare, zle
Name/Location: _ - 52 7~ |algl |_
Project Manager: Luis Braticellh Recorder: —/%%nm; HEIRE
Mk
CONTAINERS AEEE
MATRIX | *¢ PRESERV. 2ls5s
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION HEREE g
0 s{TielEIglelg
51 | 1Elg|s]. 2i3l8ixl< x|
£1812| |5||218 YR SEQ YR {MO |DAY| TIME DEPTH 315151815 &%
% AREE w8 oL | |20120)81410
ARRERY N otz 2iloZo X
3 | w1 ol 121124 pi2s N
3 w|-frle S 11214 [2lo]a]2= A
A 113 ] Mw-d o 1212\ |ojo/= X
2 Ty 222614 | |9 7Z1]|Z 0PI J
o 113 | 2zl ol Z]12]1 201> X
2 118 | 2iite- o[\ 24 1121 |24
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
SAMPLE NUMBER e

:@M’ 7}3& ﬁfg S50n ﬁﬂ
TURNAROUND TIME/REMARKS el Ehad By (sgnatare nt Name) tCompany)?
i

ilisg (56 12{i3fo]

YR SEQ 27 e
p 5 Y ; e I J
AT &z/ L //Aé'( /f“)f("g LIAEPE /—,} ey o /s
MA Récewed By: (stgna, 7 (Print Name) {Company)  * ° 7 atefime
WA N |
Relinquishied By. (signaiurg) A {Pnint Namej (Company) Date/Time
Silice ad cleaniap for
—rg“d 'i“ -‘—PH_ s Received By. (sionature) (Print Name) (Company) Date/Time
_ . Ralinquished By  (signature) {Print Name) (Company} Dale/Tune
MIDBE conBirmation by 8260
¥ Received By {signatura) (Print Name) {Company) Date/Time
Received By (sigrature) (Print Name) {Company) DatelMirne
Method of Shipment:
I
Laboratory Copy Project Office Copy Field or gﬂice Copy 00291 1
sam 4y LY HoV A



‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 54821.1 Analygig: 80158 {M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 12/12/0L
Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/19/01
Batchit: 68897

iLab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st

Field ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 156078-001
SAMPLE
RS Analyves -
‘Gasollne c7 12
: Surrogate: S AR
Trifluorotoluene {(FID) 110 59 135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 60-140
tleld ID: MW~ 7 Lab TID: 156078-002
ype SBMPLE

\.

o analyte edn, T sRGEUL
asollne C7-C12 51

i

Surrogate WRECT T Limit

qTrlfluorotoluene (FID) 111 59-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 128 60-140

Field ID: MW-7D Lab ID; 156078-003
ype: SAMPLE
[ i Al yEess
‘Gasolme T7-C12
5 Surrogate R HRBG S Limita:
Trifluorotocluene (FID) 111 59-135
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 128 60-140

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
a

ge 1 of 3



c Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 54821.1 Analvsis: 80158 (M}
Matrix;: Water Sampled: 12/12/01
Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Mnalyzed: 12/19/01
Batchi: 68897

Field ID: MW-TB . Lab ID: 156078-004

vpe: SAMPLE

L ReEHTE

‘Gasollne C7-C12 ‘ KD

I Sﬁrr&gaw SRRBCC it
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 113 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 60-140

tield ID: MU-6 Lab ID: 156078-005

TrlfluorotoluenEARFID) 123 59-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 60-140
Field ID: 2225-2 Lab ID: 156078-006
vpe : SAMPLE

o “Analyté
Gasollne Cc7-Cl2

. T TGt BEE i
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 150 * 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 105 60-140

= Value outside of QC limitsg; see narrative
Not Detected
= Report:mg Limit

age 2 of 3



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiject#: 54821.1 Analvysis: BO15B (M)

Matrix: Water Sampled: 1z2/1z2/01

Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/01

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/19/01

Batch#: 68897

:Lab #. 156078 Location: 2277 7th st

Field ID: 2225-1 Lab ID: 156078-007
ype: SAMPLE
s Analyte y
tasollne C7-012
; vl SurrogEt o BREGUALImE E A
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 108 59-135
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 105 60-140
tield ID: 2225-3 Lab ID: 156078-008
ype: SAMPLE

oo s Al te
Gasollne C7-C1l2

s o ShErogate L BRECT Limifs
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 112 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107  80-140

Type: BLANK Lab ID: QCLl65753

[Gasollne ¢7-C12 ND 50

Surrogate h
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 111 55-135
Bromofluorcobenzene (FID) 107 60-140

H

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit

age 3 of 3

-%-



Sample Name :

leName
thod
art Time

O

ot

Gl

0c

°r4

GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
156078-001, 68897, +mtbe Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
+ G2 \GCO4\DATA\3I53J005, raw Date ¢ 12/19/01 04:51 FM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/19/01 04:24 PM
1 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 51.11 mV High Point : 404.91 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 51 mV Plot Scale: 353.8 mV
Response [mMV]
— — N N o (N EN
O 6) O 6 O 6) O
O O @) O O o O
Lt Covor oo bt rrr by
] ~+CB
=189
- 2.
les - 28
-
M—c-7 .
TRIFLUO - F 6.59
_jc-8 -
| '
" |BROMOF - — 15.42
—4C-10 - L,
~-16:3%
N > 17.35
T b=—10.28
] 12038
- >-20.81
}21.64
C-12 - 12267
= %3:935
24,59
- 4
25.7

--‘-'-MWTGU\’LL-ﬁ---
!




Sample Name :

GC04 TVH 'J'

156078-002, €8897, +mtbe

Data File FID

Sample #: al Page 1 of 1

leName 1 G:\GCO4\DATA\353J006.raw bate : 12/19/01 05:26 PM
Ethod ; TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/19/01 035:00 PM
art Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 58.97 mV High Point : 258.11 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 59 mV Plot Scale: 199.1 mV
l Response [MmV]
I[ — N RN —_ _— P\J P\) ND
» 00 ) N N o)) o0 @) N N
O O O @) O O O O O )
g ° bl o odgobdon o bodoe g oo o b
a -+CB
l E‘@?__—1 25
2.50
_|c-6 - 5293
l e _ [>s.00
TRIFLUO - |— 6.58
l _C"'B - >
—
.:i N
o |
3
_J
b -
Ul \BROMOF - 15.42
l _C"10 -
o | .
| Je ]
' c-12 -]
N >-24.68
83 25,22
l 25.71




l GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : 156078-003, 68897, +mthe Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
leName v Gi\GCO4\DATA\3I53J007 . raw Date : 12/1%/01 06:02 PM
.thod : TVHBTAE Time of Injection: 12/19/01 05:36 PM
art Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Polnt : 58.87 mV High Point : 259.26 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 plot Offset: 59 mV Plot Scale: 200.4 mv

Response [mV]

O @) O U
o ) o o
j ° S T U N T T T Y N T N I Y B B
B -+CB
1 - =1
. 2.50
{C-6 - “Ea;gs
l (ﬁ-"'c_-’v — >_5.10
TRIFLUO - '~ 6.58
' _C"B -
K-
L -
b !
BROMOF - 15.41
l —1C-10 -
N_]
i° —
P .. .
|
o) 25.22
l H>-25.71




' GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : 156078-005,68897, tmtbe Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
1eName ¢ GI\GCO4\DATA\353J009.raw Date : 12/19/01 07:14 FM
hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/19/01 06:47 PM
rt Time : 0.00 min End Time ¢ 26,00 min Low Point : 58.79 mV High Point : 256.76 nV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 59 mV Plot Scalet 198.0 mV

Response [mV]

S

?25.06

) 0y Q N B o) Q0 o N -I>~
- O O O - @] - O O @
g ° Do dno b oot fo bbb doo ool nodnodadg
| -+CB
l |c-e - 3
l U —lc-7 - H{: 5.24
TRIFLUO - f’f 6.58
1.
=
E -
'(i 12,60
E—*_m $14.87
Ul IBROMOF - 15.41
l —{c-10 e
17.65
' — »18.94
N_| >19.80
i° ‘
B 20.81
' . T-22.00
“C—12 - 22.65
! 052



GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

5 le Name : CCV/LCS,QC165754, 68597, 01WS2177,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
‘Name 1 Gi\GCO4\DATA\I53J002. raw Date : 12/19/01 12:00 FM
od : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12719701 11:34 AM
start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 53.18 mV High Peoint : 404.88 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset; 53 mV Plot Scale: 351.7 mV
' Response .[mV]
I - — N N X & ~
o o @) an O %) O
cl:a c|:> o o o) O O
lo il e e o v b o |
B _+CB
l - 1.25 2
_ _%ﬁw 5
e - R
' . 3.83
B '394 75
— - f__..——-————""_-— .
I U—lc-7 - 5.25
| 5571
TRIFLUO - '2';§ 6.59
' _ - 7.78
] .35
' —|c-8 . 8.97
l§ o
.D B 12.62 12.83
ﬂ -
n i — 13.87
3 i
LY  BROMOF - 7 - 15.43
TS——=——15.93
I T|c-10 - : 16.23
_ < 46.90
17.36
. ] 18.56
- 3
-
O - 4.
. - 184
IS Dork
i = Dicsslome Hrandor
N 24.67
v :
25.74




C

Léb #:

156078

Location:

5577 7th St

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti; 54821.1 Analysig: EPA B8021B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 68897

Units: ug/L Sampled: 12/12/01

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 12/13/01
&ield ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 156078-001

vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/18/01

NIy Skl s Analvm SR NI EE ngul AR LD N

MTBE ND 2.0

Benzene ND 0.50

Toluene ND Q.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50

-X ne ND 0.50

5

urrogats

Bromofluorcbenzene (PID}

LRI,

78 55-149

TS 56142

f:'""- Cobb s
ITrlfluorotoluene (PID)

ield 1ID: MwW-7 Lab ID: 156078-002
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/1%8/01

| BN T AnAlYBe T i o T RN e TR IR I
MTBE 98 2.0

 Benzene Wb 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene Nb 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50

o-Xylene ND 0.50

£ in Surrogqat PR

ATrlfluorotoluene (PID)

81 56-142

BromoFflucrobenzene (PID) 78 55-149
Field 1D MW-7D Lab ID 156078-003
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed 12/20/01
e e b, e Y Rgﬁ“lt
MTBE 96
Benzene ND .
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50

Xyl ND 0.50
. ‘Suyryogate - 2h GooRRBPe  Bimdbgi s e "
Trlfluorotoluene (PID) 80 56-142
Bromofluorcbenzene (PTID} 81 55-149

= Not Detected
L= gortlng Limit
age

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

#f;aﬁ) . Y YT LTS ' s e Location: 3377 7th st

Client: Harding Lawson Associlates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectit: 54821.1 Analvsis: EPA B8021B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 68897
Units: ug/L, Sampled: 12/12/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 12/13/01
l’ield ID: MW-TB Lab ID: 156078-004
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/19/01
R T U L N R
MTBE ND
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
AR A D T ) T TR T N B o R
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 80 56-142
b PID) 80 55-149
ield ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 156078~005
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/19/01
RS Arialyte 7 O R
MTBE ND
Benzene 27
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene 1.3
m,p-Xylenes ND
o-Xylene ND
LA 0 Buryogats RS HERE -
Trlfluorotoluene (PID) 81 56-142
Bromoflugrobenzene (PID) 80 56-149

ield ID Lab ID: 156078-006
'ype: Analyzed: 12/19/01
oo SR o ETe Rggult g L T R

MTBE ND 2.0

Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Trlfluorotoluene (PID} 80 56~ 142

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 78 55-149

= Not Detected
L= Bortln% Limit
age



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

IizLab it:
|Client:

156078 Location: 7th st
Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 54821.1 Analysis: EPA 80218
Matrix: Water Batch#: 68897
Units: ug/L Saupled: 12/12/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 12/13/01
Eleld ID: 2225-1 Lab ID: 156078-007
SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/18/01
o R ey s R
MTBE 2.0
Benzene 0.50
Toluene Q.50
Ethylbenzene 0.50
m, p- Xylenes 0.50
-X <] 0.50
| i CSurrogate. e s N LA B
Trlfluorotoluene (PID) 79 56-142
Bromoflugrobenzene (PID}) 79 55-149
ield ID: 2225-3 Lab ID: 156078-008
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/19/01
At W __al‘(fﬁé R R R R s - Y- R D - ¢ R
MTRBE ND 2.0
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND G6.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o~-Xvl ND 0.50

ey o SUrbogatel o R T I R
Trlfluorotoluene —(PID) 81 56-142
Bromofluorgbenzene (PID) 80 £55-149

Type: BLANK Analyzed

tab ID: QC165753
L e Bmadarbe s e e et %
MTBE ND .
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND ¢.50
m, p-Xylenes ND ¢.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
e Sirrogate - R o BREEC Limitg
Trlfluorotoluene (PID) 76 56-142
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) 75 55-14%

= Not Detected
L= gortlng Limit
age



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 54821.1 Analysisg: BO15B (M)
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl65754 Batch#: 68897
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/19/01
Units: ug/L

- SN N G e

o Resuk b HURRBG S L
2,038 102 73-121

= Anakyie.
Gasollne C7-C1l2

S Suprogake ; CHRECS Limita:
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 122 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 60-140

Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 50308
Projecti: 54821.1 Analysis: EPA_8021R
Type: BS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCLEe5755 Batch#: 68897
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/19/01

Units: ug /L

20.00 20.65 103 51-125

SRR S

MTBE
Benzene 20.00 ig.28 91 67-117
Toluene 20.00 17.08 85 €9-117
Ethylbenzene 20.00 18.74 94 68-124
m, p-Xylenes 40.00 38.39 96 70-125
o-Xylene 20.00 15.94 100 65-129

CRRRC Limite

L Surroate;
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 20 YT

iBromof lucrobenzene {(PID) 79 55-149

Page 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 54821 .1 Bnalvsis; EPA 80218
Type: BSD Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl1le5811 Batchi: 68897
Matrix: Water Analvyzed: 12/20/01
Units: ug/L

R R
MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene 20.00 19.21 96 £5-129

T 9

AR - HREC: Limite
Trifluorotoluene {(PID} 79 56~142
Bromofluorchbenzene (PID) 81 55-149

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

C

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 54821.1 Analvsis;: 80158 (M)
Field ID: ZZL2ZZZLLZ Batch#: 68897
MSS Lab ID: 156016-001 Sampled: 12/13/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/13/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/20/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

MS Lab ID: QC165805

lI‘ype :

L HEE REEuiL 58 B,
«33.00 2 000 1,984 99 65 131
- w R RB S B
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 127 58-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 1158 60-140

MSD

Lab 1ID:

QCLE5806

- Analyte:

Gasol ine C7 cl12

:iiSur'i'“dg"’efﬁiié ks
Trifluorotoluene (FID} 128 59-135
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 113 60-140

l?PD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tornpkins, Licl.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associlates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 54821.1 Analysis: 8015B (M)
Field 1ID: Z2ZZZZZ2ZZ Batchi#: 68897

MSS Lab ID: 156027-001 Sampled: 1z2/14/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/14/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/20/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

ype: Ms Lak ID: QRC165807

HES. ReSHLEL . ; _
<33.00 2,000 1,306 95 65-131

% a;,Sﬁﬁ?anﬁﬁﬁ% SRRES L Limdts
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 125 £59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 113 60-140
lype: MSD Lab ID: QC165808

;s Chpanalyter
Gasoline C7-Cl12

5 HRBET himits
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 127 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID}) 114 6€0-140

‘m

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

oS S9N N WS &N am en



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecty: 54821.1 Analysis: 80158 (M)
Field ID: 2222222227 Batchi: 68897

MSS Lab ID: 156087-001 Sampled;: 12/18/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/18/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/19/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

ype: MS Lab ID: QCl1e5808

s e Analy e
Gasollne C7 Ccl2

> o surrogaﬁ¢ .
Trifluorotoluene (FID} 126 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 113 60-140

MSD Lab ID: QC165810

RO Lo Analyed” Byiked: i Regul SRRREEULIMIAS I RE T
Gasollne C7-Cl2 1,997 100 65-131 1 20

bod ~iSurrogate :f i
Trlfluorotoluene (FID} 127 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 113 60-140

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Proiject#: 54821.1 Analvgis: 8015B (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 12/12/01
Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/01
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 12/26/01
Batchi: 69036
lield ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 156078-001
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anglvhe fﬁj AMHI?’Z&d
1esel CL0-C24 50 12727/01
Diesel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 50 01/30/02
Motor 0il C24-C36 300 12/27/01
otor 0Oil C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300 01/30/02

o s g o gurrcqa{;g‘ T i
[ Hexacosane
Field ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 156078-002

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lt ANBLYES P LY AR R CRL S DA
ci0- 1,800 50 12727701
Diegel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 50 01/30/02
otor 0il C24-C36 WD 300 12/27/01
otor 0il C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300 01/30/02
S By rogate da@ﬁw»&ﬂtﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁimiﬁﬁﬁ?@é%iiggﬁﬁf ke
iﬁexacosane 69 44-121 01/30/02
Field ID: MW-7D Lab ID: 156078~003
e: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

f i

Diesel ¢id-C24

Diesel Ciu-C24 (SGCU) 52 L Y 50 01/30/02
otor 0il C24-C36 ND 300 12/27/01
otor 0il C24-036 (SGCYU) ND 300 01/30/02

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standaxd
Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

Not Detected

i nu

G
QEEG e

Regorting Limit
= Silica gel cleanup
a 1 of 3



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 156078 Location 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 54821 .1 Analysis: 8015B (M}
atrix: Water Sampled;: 12/12/01
nits: ug/L Received: 12/13/01
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 12/26/01
Batchi: 68036

!ield ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 156078~005

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

NIRRT X S LYY RNA Ly Zed:
iesel C10-C24 12/27/01

Diesel C1l0-C24 (SGCU) 01/30/02
otor 0il C24-C36 12/27/01
otor Qil C24-036 (SGCU) 01/30/02

migrinnoenid CloSurYegte
Hexacgsane
Field ID: 2225-2 Lab ID: 156078-0086
e SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
CAnalyie i Lo

AnalyZeR i
13727701

~C10-C24

Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 50 01/30/02
otor 0il C24-C36 ND 300 12/27/01
ptor 0il (C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300 01/30/02

Ei:

= U Burrogate i TR

exacosane
Field ID: 2225-1 Lab ID: 156078-007
ﬂ:e: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Do cien - Ana v e S :

Diegel C10-C24
iesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 01/30/02
otor Oil C€24-C36 12/27/01
otor Qil C24-C36 (SGCU) 01/30/02

ﬂwguxnoqgggad@b

= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

= Lighter igdrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
= Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

= Not Detected

RL= Regorting Limit
CU= Silica gel cleanup
age 2 of 3

- .



Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

ab #: 156078 Location:

2277 7th st

lient: Harding Lawscon Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 54821.1 Analysis: 8015B (M)
atrix: Watexr Sampled: 12732701
nits: ug/L Received: 12/13/01
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 12/26/01
Batchif: 69036
leld ID: 2225-3 Lab ID: 156078-008
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

R L N T R

PRI P LTS RS i = A lyaed:
Cl0-C24 50 12/27/01
Diesel C10-C24 (SGCU) ND 50 01/30/02
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300 12/27/01
otor Oil C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 3200 01/30/02
R

p : BCx o Limi st fraalyedd
{ Hexacosane 44-12 01/30/02

BLANK
QCl66275

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3630C

EXEEED :

e SR AREL e e s

iLege

C10-C24 ND
Diesel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) ND 01/23/02
otor 0il C24-C36 ND 12/28/01
otor 0il €24-C36 (SGCU} ND 300 01/23/02

AT
12/28/01

‘Hexacosane

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Lighter Eﬁdrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

Not Detected

Regorting Limit

Sili

3 o

E T T | S [ N 1}

Slal pepwaps

ca gel cleanup

£ 3

- sm



' Chromatogram
Sample Name : 156078-001, 69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
1leXame s G3VGC15\CHB\I61B009 . RAR Date @ 12/2872001 07:32 AM
ethod : BTEH361.MTH Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 (07:10 PM
tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.9%0 min Low Point : =16.04 mV High Point : 1024.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: -16 mV Plot Scale: 1040.0 mV
. Response [mV]
. ) [ B w o ] ~ W w0 E‘;
] [s] o o o (] o o o ]
- I T T A T e e R
= ‘ PB
l — § P F
o=le1o - 5155
= HR 22,62
— =3.01
l = =340
~Se2 - =107
— =47
I.: =1
3 = =7
oo— =8:
—C-16 - =g.
i3 : B’E
j = =13
Jc22 - =13
‘ o= =1
- _Hea24 - =14.
R =15
o -— : — -
3 O ' =18&-
SN =le:
i~ il
= =193
SE= =386
| JE =288
Jcas - =212
T ="
L] — = :
I = = g%g
= = =23.6
== = =213
I = = —24.8
— 5 —255
s — = s
= - 288
— - 271
ha_ S g -27.8
i ] ~-28.3
= - =28.8
=Hcs0 — S —29.3
(_6-___*-_: —29.8
' = ] -30.9




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 156078-001sg, 69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 G:\GC13\CHB\Q30B004.RAW Date : 1/30/02 02:01 PM

ethod : BTEHO028.MTH Time of Injection: 1/30/02 12:09 BM

tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Peint : 22.17 mv High Point : 698.82 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 22 mv Plot Scale: 676.6 mv

" A N WS B W A R am e

¢

Zl C: 8 9

A

4 9¢ 144 ol 0¢ 3!

¢

ag

gt edidnobnada bt eotoo oo e e bdmedend ] wed oo e Lo oLl

Response [mV]
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. Chromatogram

ple Name : 1560768-002, 69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
leName 1 G:\GC15\CHB\361B010.RAW Date : 12/28/2001 07:32 AM
thod : BTEH361.MTH Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 07:50 PM
Start Time +{ 0.01 min End Time 1 31.91 min Low Point : 21.83 mV High Point : 460.15 mV
Scale Factor? 0.0 Plot Offset: 22 mV Plot Scale: 438.3 mV

Response [mV]

— ~N D
wn (=] el wn
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 156078-003,69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
leName s Gi\GC15\CHB\361B011,RAW Date : 12/28/2001 07:33 MM
lthod 3 BTEH361.MTH Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 08:31 FPM
art Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 21.07 mV High Point : 413.88 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mv Plot Scale: 392.8 mv
l Response [mV]
— — [l "] (&) (%] e
n o wn o (&3] =) o o
l IITIIIITIIIITIIiITIIJETII[ITLIIITIiIIT!
= ’ PB
| 3 e " =143
ro-=3e-10 - 3 = %z
b= -5 5%
= = =478
= == 2513
l = =2.93
S — = gz
-3 =4
—C-16 - = :
— —_— =
' ""‘_-:_‘: ‘—___——_._._—=-_._._-- zi'?-é
' — = ggg
= S 15
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3 = =153
— -15.9
o —16.3
—— =16.7
M.____E- = gi
| =283
He-36 - = 15
o= —21.
N = g
' — =23.0
= -23.6
i - ¥
' = = -25.4
N
= - —26.3
] = - 274
e
—
l -850 -
i
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Chromatogram

Sample Name ; 156078-003sg, 69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
ileName : G:\GC13\CHB\030B0OG.RAW Date : 1/30/02 02;02 PM
ethod : BTEHO28.MTH Time of Injection: 1/30/02 01L:26 PM
tart Time : §.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 34,75 mV High Point : 227.84 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 35 mv Plot Scale: 193.1 mv
. Response [mv]
o — — = — 2 ™3
& & 3 =] & 3 3 S 3 S
l |,1|1|H|m|f||r||||||T|[|||||||Tf|||l|1|||||Ji||ei||:|||f|||rlmml|f|||ul|||||m||i|||hu
E | PA ONPB ON P
= -1.65
N0-10 - -2.06
= . 2.
= 33
l ~=lc12 i %%
] 4.99
= 5.41
o 5.85
e -B.27
= ~6.69
= ~7.10
I 733
=C-16 -
= -9.52
== 989
l = 10.36
-] +CB HR ~11.14
. -x3C-20
l = 12.38
wéc-gz - :1%83
e | Ere-
!1 _HC-24 - =14,
& _ o / —18:43
== 18.08
E = -16.70
= 17.19
:;:C‘za 17.60
= 18.45
. = 1885
—C-32 18:88
S -20.02
— - 20.47
e - —21.4
= 2188
=
= 22.69
“ZIC-40 - -23.29
= 23.86
Tz 24.43
] - Silice Gl Clepod
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T —]
e
G0 —
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' Chromatogram

Sample Name : 156078-005,69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
leName  : G:\GC15\CHB\361B012.RAW Date : 12/28/2001 07:34 AM
thod : BTEH361.MTH Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 09:12 BM !
art Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point ¢ 21.25 wY High Point : 505.4€ mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV Plot Scale: 484.2 mV
l Response [mV]
w S o S o ) & S & &
' ILTlIl|T|1lITlll|Tl|IlTl||lTIIIITIIIlTIIIITIlJIT
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i 5 j =
o = 584
= e— = =26.1
' —] = =27.0
o] = —27.6
el
. —eso -~ | 289
=] s —29.8
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 156078-005sg, 69036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of i
2Filetame 1 G:\GC13\CHB\O30B007.RAW Date : 1/30/02 02:59 PM '
ethod + BTEH028.MTH Time of Injection: 1/30/02 02:05 PM
tart Time : 0.0l min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 36.25 mv High Point : 247.12 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset; 36 mV Plot Scale: 210.9 mv
Response [mV]
—y — — — — [ o )
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l Chromatogram

Sample Hame : 158078-006,690386 Sample ¥: 63036 Page 1 of 1
leName 1 G:\GC15\CHB\361B013.RAW Date : 12/28/2001 07:35 AM
Ethod ; BTEH361.MTH Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 09:52 PM
art Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low point ¢ 18.16 mV Bigh Point : 551.53 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 pPlot Offset: 18 mV Plot Scale: 533.4 mV

Response [mV}
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. Chromatogram

Sample Name : 156078-007,63036 Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1
eName v G:\GC15\CHAY 3618014 .RAH Date : 12/28/2001 07:36 AM
hod : BTEH361.MTH Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 10:33 PM .
art Time : 0.01 min End Time ¢ 31.91 min Low Point ; 14.27 mV High Point : 463.88 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 plot Offset: 14 mV Plot Scale: 449.6 mV
. Response [mV]
-t — ra I~ [ - -~ .
Ln ) W < h © (%] o w
I lIITIII!TIIIITIIEIT]IliTIIIIT!lIITIIiITII T
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. = Zgﬁ;;
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Chromatogram

Sample #: 69036 Page 1 of 1

Date : 12/28/2001 07:36 AM

Time of Injection: 12/27/2001 11:14 BM ‘
Low Point : 26.45 mV High Point : 437.55 mVv
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. c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
lient: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
rojecti: 54821.1 Analysisg: 8015B (M)
Matrix: Water Batchi#: 69036
nits: ug/L Prepared: 12/26/01
iln Fac: 1.000
lrpe: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab IDb: QCles276
Arvialyy Analyreds
Dlesel C10-C24 12/28/01

iegel C10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 1,865 75 45-110 01/23/02

& L Surrogate:
Hexacosane

44-121 01/23/02

BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
QC166277
S5 Analy ke’ LiwttaroRPDUEL; vaad:
1ese1 C10-C24 45-110 2 22 12/28/01
iesel (10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 1,754 70 45-110 6 .22 01/23/02

analyzed:
01/23/02

‘gjsurrﬁgate
Iexacosane

PD= Relative Percent Difference
CU= Silica gel cleanup
1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156078 Location:

2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projects#: 54821.1 Analysig: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-7 Batch#: 69181
Lab ID: 156078-002 Sampled: 12/12/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/13/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/03/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
LT Analyke ) i L
; surrogate., .

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

SR G MM N N Gm e

See narrative
Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

-



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectl: 54821 .1 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-7D Batch#: 69181
Lak 1D: 156078-003 Sampled: 12/12/01
Matrix: Water Received: 12/13/01
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/03/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

3 e AN ALY e

MTBE

T w SUpRegates e SREBE

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 b

Toluene-ds 98 b

Bromofluorobenzene 103 b

See narrative
Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1
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c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectl: 54821.1 Analysis: EPA_8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl66793 Batchi#: 69181
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 01/03/02
Units: ug/L

- S .

l .. Analyta:

MTBE
T -__Surrogate: SARECH Limiks
1,2- chhloroethane d4 92 78-123
Toluene-ds 97 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-115

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

IL b #: 156078 Location: 2277 7th st
l Client: Harding Lawson Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 54821 .1 Analygisg: EPA B8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 69181
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/032/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
BS Lab ID: QC166791

Y- Analyte i

Surrogat:e

1, 2 chhloroethane d4

Toluene-dBs 99 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-115
BSD Lakh ID: QClee792
" Analyte, wo ATV G e, L Resnlt Z%xxeﬁ,aimita RED:
50.00 52.65 105 65+135 2
RNy  Burrogaté:s B e fdmd s
1,2- chhloroethane da 20 78-123
Toluene-ds 100 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-115

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



